



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11669/2023**

**SHRADDHA KANT**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashank Manish, Ms. Nidhi  
Sahay and Ms. Pragati Singh,  
Advocates.

versus

**M/S ECGC LTD. AND ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sujeet Keshari, Advocate for  
R1.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

%

**15.09.2025**

**CM APPL. 39993/2025 (for early hearing)**

1. This is an application on behalf of the petitioner seeking early hearing of the captioned writ petition.
2. Pursuant to the "*Model Action Plan for Reduction of Arrears in High Courts*", matters in the category of "*Oldest Targeted matters*" are being considered on a priority basis.
3. In view of the fact that the captioned writ petition pertains to the year 2023, and considering the pendency of several older writ petitions as well as the current position of the Board, it is not feasible to advance the date of hearing at this stage.
4. The application is accordingly dismissed.



**W.P.(C) 11669/2023**

5. List on the date fixed, i.e. 26.11.2025.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/UK/sd/**